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APPLICATION FOR THE DELETION OF RESTRICTIVE TITLE DEED CONDITIONS,  

A REZONING AND SUBDIVISION:  
ERF 285 CONSTANTIA, 6 OOSTERZEE HEIGHTS ROAD 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND APPLICATIONS 

 
The purpose of this report is to motivate the applications to delete title deed conditions, rezone 
and subdivide Erf 285 Constantia (‘the property’). The report will show that the proposal is 
desirable and satisfies the adjudication criteria set out in the City of Cape Town’s Municipal 
Planning By-Law, 2015 (‘MPBL’). The following applications are required in terms of Section 
42 of the MPBL: 
 
Section 42(a):  Rezoning of the property. 
Section 42(d):  Subdivision of the property 
Section 42(g):  Deletion of conditions from the Title Deed. 
Section 42(j): Deletion of conditions in respect of an existing approval granted or deemed 

to be granted in terms of the MPBL   
 
The following documents are attached to this report: 
 
Annexure A: List of Title Deed conditions to be removed and applications required 
Annexure B: Application Form & record of pre-application consultation meeting 
Annexure C: Certified copy of the Title Deed 
Annexure D: Power of Attorney  
Annexure E: General Plan & SG diagram 
Annexure F: Conveyancer’s Certificate 
Annexure G: Bondholder’s Consent 
Annexure H: Plan of Subdivision 
Annexure I: Copy of approved building plans 
 
 

2. THE PROPERTY 

 
2.1 Ownership and Title Deed  

 
Erf 285 Constantia is registered in the name of NEIL ANDREW PLANTING, measures 4283m² 
in extent, and is held by Deed of Transfer No. T60322/2017 – see Annexure C, attached. The 
property owner has duly authorised Thomas Brian Brummer to submit the application on his 
behalf; the Power of Attorney is attached hereto as Annexure D.    
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2.2 Locality and Context  
 

With reference to the Locality Map, below, the property is situated in the suburb of 
Constantia.  

 

 
Figure 1: Locality Map 

 
The Aerial Photograph, below, illustrates that the property is located on the southern (lower) 
side of Oosterzee Heights Road. 

 

 
Figure 2: Aerial Photograph 
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The property has a steep topography, sloping down towards Monterey Avenue. It is important 
to note that two roads, Oosterzee Heights Road and Monterey Avenue, abut the site. Access 
to the existing dwelling house is gained through the cul-de-sac on Oosterzee Heights Road 
and the subdivided portion will make use of the lower road, Monterey Avenue. Constantia is 
characterised as being an upmarket residential area, with very large erven comprising large 
detached dwelling houses. The area is further characterised as being well vegetated and 
many of the homes enjoy majestic views of the surrounding mountains. The photograph, 
below, demonstrates that the property is surrounded by large houses.  
 

 
Figure 3:  Existing Character of Constantia 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Erf 285 



 

4 

 

2.3 Surveyor General’s Diagrams  
 

The Noting Sheet, below, indicates the context of the property in relation to the surrounding 
erven and street network.  

   

 
Figure 4:  Noting Sheet 
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Below is the General Plan (SG 2045/59) for the property that has been obtained from the 
office of the Surveyor General, a larger copy of which is attached hereto as Annexure E.  

 

 
Figure 5: Extract of the General Plan 

 
2.4 Title Deed   
 

When the Wynberg Township Extension No. 1 was established, no town planning scheme 
existed for Cape Town.  When the subdivision of the Estate was approved in the 1950’s, 
conditions were imposed by the Administrator of the Province of the Cape of Good Hope. 
These conditions were registered in the title deeds of the erven setting out certain 
development parameters for the properties in the Township. The conditions which have 
relevance to this application, relate to subdivision, one dwelling only, and that the area to be 
“built upon” on each lot may not exceed 20% of the area of the lot.  
 
The conditions that must be deleted from the Title Deed to enable the subdivision, are as 
follows: 
 
Condition F.6.(a) : It shall not be subdivided. 
 
Condition F.6.(b): It shall be used for the purposes of erecting thereon one dwelling together 

with such outbuildings as are ordinarily required to be used therewith. 
 

Condition F.6.(c): Not more than 20% of the areas thereof shall be built upon. 
 

Condition F.6.(d): No building or structure or any portion thereof except boundary walls and 
fences shall be erected nearer than 7.87 metres to any street line which 
forms a boundary of this erf nor within 3.15 metres of any other erf. On 
consolidation of any two or more erven this condition shall apply to the 
consolidated area as one erf.  
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2.5 Conveyancers Certificate 
 

A Title Deed search was conducted by Conveyancer Nicolette Joubert from Debra Gouws 
Attorneys, who has certified that the conditions to be deleted to enable the proposed 
subdivision, were imposed by the Administrator upon approval of the subdivision of the 
Wynberg Township in the 1950’s.  The conditions need to be deleted in terms of Sections 
42(g) and (j) of the MPBL, as set out in attached Annexure A.  A copy of the Conveyancer’s 
Certificate is attached hereto as Annexure F.   

 
 

3. ZONING 

 
The zoning of properties in Cape Town is controlled by the provisions of the DMS, being 
Schedule 3 of the MPBL.  Below is an extract of the Council’s Zoning Map that indicates that 
the property is zoned Agricultural Zone (AG).  
 

 
Figure 6: Extract of the City of Cape Town’s Zoning Map 

 
 

4. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 

 
4.1 Summary of Development Rules / Proposal  
 

The property is developed with a single dwelling house that will be retained on the property. 
The property is proposed to be subdivided into two portions; whilst the Remaining portion 
will accommodate the existing dwelling house, Portion 1 will accommodate a new dwelling.  
With reference to the Plan of Subdivision in Annexure H, attached, Portion 1 will measure 
± 2017m², with Remainder Erf 285 being ±2266m² in extent.   
 
The property is proposed to be rezoned from Agricultural Zone to Single Residential Zone 
SR1. Portion 1 is sufficiently large enough to erect a dwelling house that complies with the 
development rules applicable to a Single Residential Zone SR1.   
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The Development Rules for SR1-zoned properties, greater than 2000m² in extent, are 
summarised in the table below: 

 

Development Rules Single Residential Zone SR1 

Floor space 1500m² 

Height  
(dwelling house) 

Wall plate  9m 

Top of Roof 11m 

Building lines 
 
 

Street (dwelling) 6m 

Street (garage) 5m 

Common boundary 6m 

 
 

5. APPLICATIONS  

 
Building plans were approved on 18 May 2020 (application number 70499663 and approval 
number 97572504 – refer to Annexure I) for certain structures to the existing dwelling house 
on the property.  Some of these structures would be within the permitted 6m building line 
from the proposed new subdivision line and, were they not already built, would have required 
departures.  However, in this instance, no departure is required as per Item 146 of the DMS 
(see below): 
 

146 Deemed approval for building line and coverage departures  
 

When the City grants approval for the subdivision of property containing one or more 
existing approved structures, so as to locate different structures on separate land units, the 
City’s approval is deemed to have been granted for any building line or coverage departure 
that arises from the approved subdivision, provided that future structures shall comply with 
the requirements of this development management scheme. 

 
5.1 Rezoning 

 
In terms of Section 42(a) of the MPBL, application is hereby made to rezone the property 
from Agricultural Zone AG to Single Residential SR1.  

 
5.2 Subdivision  

 
In terms of Section 42(d) of the MPBL, application is hereby made to subdivide the property 
into two portions for residential purposes, namely Portion 1 (2017m²) and the Remainder 
(2266m²). 

 
5.3 Deletion of Title Deed Conditions 
 

With reference to Annexure A of this report, Conditions in Deed of Transfer No. 
T60322/2017 need to be deleted in terms of Section 42(g) and (j) of the MPBL.  
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6. ADJUDICATION AND MOTIVATION 

 
6.1 Deletion of Title Deed Restrictions 

 
6.1.1 Applicable Legislation: Adjudication Criteria  
 

Section 48(4) of the MPBL states that the City must have regard to Section 39(5) of the 
Western Cape Land Use Planning Act 3 of 2014 (“LUPA”) and Section 47 of the Spatial 
Planning and Land Use Management Act 16 of 2013 (“SPLUMA”) when considering 
whether to remove, suspend or amend a restrictive condition. 
Section 39(5) of LUPA prescribes as follows: 
 

 
 

Section 47 of SPLUMA prescribes as follows: 
 

 
6.1.2 Motivation in terms of LUPA and SPLUMA 
 

(i) Section 39(5) of LUPA 
 
(a) The financial or other value of the rights in terms of the restrictive condition enjoyed by a 

person or entity, irrespective of whether these rights are personal or vest in the person 
as the owner of a dominant tenement: 
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The restrictions currently do not add financial value to the owners of property. The 
proposed deletion of the conditions will not impact on the character or property values of 
the erven in this area. The deletion of the restrictions will enable the property to be 
subdivided into two portions. The new portion will be developed in line with the relevant 
planning legislation and policies, will increase the municipal valuation of the site.  This 
will in turn add to the City’s rates base and will have a positive impact on the values of 
surrounding properties. 

 
(b) The personal benefits which accrue to the holder of rights in terms of the restrictive 

condition: 
 

We are of the opinion that the development of the property with a second dwelling house 
will result in personal benefits to the owner of the property given the increased property 
values that will be achieved as a result thereof.  

 
(c) The personal benefits which will accrue to the person seeking the removal, suspension 

or amendment of the restrictive condition if it is removed, suspended or amended: 
 

Granting the application will enable the owner of the property to develop or sell the 
vacant erf that will have a positive impact on the value of the property concerned as well 
as the value of the surrounding erven. The deletion of the restrictions will therefore not 
only benefit the owners personally, but also the owners of surrounding properties and 
the general public.  

 
(d) The social benefit of the restrictive condition remaining in place in its existing form: 
 

There will be no social benefits should the restrictions remain in place. If not deleted, the 
owner will lose the opportunity of developing his property in the future. Given the 
character of the area and the important benefits of contextually appropriate residential 
densification, we are of the opinion that keeping the property as a low density suburban 
residential erf will have no social benefit. 

 
 
 

(e) The social benefit of the removal, suspension or amendment of the restrictive condition: 
 

The deletion of the restrictive conditions will enable the creation of one additional 
housing opportunity in an area that is well located with respect to good economic, 
institutional, social and recreational opportunities and major transportation infrastructure. 
The proposal will contribute towards contextually appropriate residential densification in 
accordance with the recommendations of Council’s spatial planning policies.  

 
(f) Whether the removal, suspension or amendment of the restrictive condition will 

completely remove all rights enjoyed by the beneficiary or only some of those rights: 
 

While the restrictions will be completely removed from the Title Deed, the property will 
still be subject to the development rules set out in the DMS.  
 
With regards to the removal of the subdivision condition 
 
The subdivision of the property into 2 portions will enable each portion to be developed 
with a dwelling house.  It is important to note that the DMS permits a second dwelling as 
an additional use right in both an AG and SR1 zone, and as such, subject to the removal 
of the ‘one dwelling only’ clause, a second dwelling would be permitted on the property 
even if application were not made to subdivide the property.  
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One dwelling only condition 
 
In removing the ‘one dwelling only’ condition, the owner will be permitted to exercise his 
rights in terms of the provisions of Items 21(b) /108(b) of the DMS that permit second 
dwellings as additional use rights whether the property is SR1 or AG zone, respectively. 
 
Built upon condition 
 
The ‘built upon’ clause is to be deleted to enable development parameters on the 
properties to align with the provisions of the DMS.  Whilst coverage is no longer a 
development parameter in a SR1 zone, buildings on properties that exceed 2000m² in 
extent may not exceed a floor space of 1500m². The existing built upon restriction is very 
onerous, especially given that land is both scarce and expensive.  To comply with the 
20% built upon restriction is undesirable and not in line with approved planning policies 
that advocate for responsible residential densification as well as to maximise the 
availability of land. The deletion of the clause will however enable the development of 
the property to remain in character with the surrounding developments, where many 
buildings already exceed the coverage restriction of 20%. For example a single storey 
dwelling of 1500m² on this site of 4283m² would require a coverage of 35%. 
 
Regarding the 7.87m street and 3.15m lateral building lines 

 
The deletion of the 7.87m street and 3.15m lateral building line will mean that the 
provisions of the DMS will still apply to any future buildings on the property.  In this 
regard, the DMS requires buildings to be set back 6m from the street and common 
boundaries (for properties exceeding 2000m² in extent).  Whereas the lateral title deed 
building line prescribes buildings to be setback 3.15m, the DMS requires a setback of 
6m that is more onerous than the title deed restriction.  This is desirable and will not 
have any negative impact on the established built environment or any existing rights 
concerned.  

 
 

(ii) Section 47 of SPLUMA 
 

The title deed restrictions that are to be removed do not constitute servitudes or contractual 
rights. They are limitations on the use of land imposed in the public interest. Neighbouring 
owners have an interest in the restrictions, but the restrictions do not vest in them with any 
private rights to property within the meaning of Section 25 of the Constitution. 
 
The deletion of the restrictions are specifically permitted and regulated by laws of general 
application being Section 47 of SPLUMA, Section 39 of LUPA, and Section 42 of the MPBL.  
It follows that the removal or amendment of restrictions is constitutional as long as it 
complies with applicable legislation. 
 
The deletion of the restrictions further do not entitle neighbouring owners to compensation 
under Section 25, due to the fact that Section 47(3) of the SPLUMA specifically precludes 
any award of compensation as follows: “A Municipal Planning Tribunal considering an 
application to remove, amend or suspend a restrictive condition is not liable to compensate 
any person for any loss arising from or related to a decision made in good faith and in terms 
of this Act to remove, amend or suspend a restrictive condition.” 
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6.2 Applications in terms of the Development Management Scheme 
 

6.2.1 Section 99 of the DMS: Adjudication Criteria  
 

Section 99 of the MPBL relates to the adjudication of applications, and prescribes as 
follows:  

 
(1) An application must be refused if the decision-maker is satisfied that it fails to comply 

with the following minimum threshold requirements – 
(a) the application must comply with the requirements of this By-Law;  
(b) the proposed land use must comply with or be consistent with the municipal spatial 

development framework, or if not, a deviation from the municipal spatial 
development framework must be permissible;  

(c) the proposed land use must be desirable as contemplated in subsection (3); and  
(d) in the case of an application for a departure to alter the development rules relating 

to permitted floor space or height, approval of the application would not have the 
effect of granting the property the development rules of the next subzone within a 
zone.   

 
(2) If an application is not refused under subsection (1), when deciding whether or not to 

approve the application, the decision maker must consider all relevant considerations 
including, where relevant, the following –  
(a) any applicable spatial development framework;  
(b) relevant criteria contemplated in the development management scheme;  
(c) any applicable policy approved by the City to guide decision making;  
(d) the extent of desirability of the proposed land use as contemplated in subsection 

(3);  
(e) impact on existing rights (other than the right to be protected against trade 

competition);  
(f) in an application for the consolidation of land unit –  

(i) the scale and design of the development;  
(ii) the impact of the building massing;  
(iii) the impact on surrounding properties; and  

(g) other considerations prescribed in relevant national or provincial legislation.  
 

(3) The following considerations are relevant to the assessment under subsection 1(c) of 
whether, and under subsection (2)(d) of the extent to which, the proposed land use 
would be desirable –  
(a) socio-economic impact  
(b) compatibility with surrounding uses;  
(c) impact on the external engineering services;  
(d) impact on safety, health and wellbeing of the surrounding community;  
(e) impact on heritage 
(f) impact on the biophysical environment;  
(g) traffic impacts, parking, access and other transport related considerations; and  
(h) whether the imposition of conditions can mitigate an adverse impact of the proposed 

land use;  
 
6.2.2 Motivation in terms of Section 99(1) of the DMS 
 

The application complies with the following minimum threshold requirements: 
 

(a) The application complies with the requirements of the MPBL (the application is motivated 
in terms of the relevant adjudication criteria and all required documents have been 
submitted with the application).  
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(b) The proposed land use is consistent with the Municipal Spatial Development 
Framework (‘MSDF’); in this regard, no deviation from the MSDF is required.  

 
(c) The proposal is desirable as contemplated in subsection (3); this will be more 

comprehensively addressed in Sections 6.2.4 & 6.2.5, below. 
 

6.2.3 Motivation in terms of Section 99(2) of the DMS 
 

The application complies with the following relevant considerations: 
 

(a) Applicable Spatial Development Frameworks 
 

The Western Cape Provincial Spatial Development Framework, the City of Cape Town’s 
Municipal Spatial Development Framework and the Southern District Plan are relevant to 
consider in motivating this application:  

 

Western Cape Provincial Spatial Development Framework, 2014 

The Western Cape Provincial Spatial Development Framework (‘PSDF’) was approved in 
2009 as a Section 4(6) Structure Plan in terms of the repealed Land Use Planning 
Ordinance 15 of 1985, which Framework provides to guide municipal Integrated 
Development Plans and Spatial Development Frameworks.  

 
Densification is listed as one of the objectives in the PSDF; Policy UR2 recommends for 
the average gross residential density in urban settlements to be increased to 25 dwelling 
units per hectare (du/ha).  Further, it is also recommended in Policy UR3 that the density 
target should be achieved using a range of urban development tools such as 
subdivisions, second dwellings and sectional title developments.  The application 
complies with this framework as the provision of one additional residential land portion 
through the subdivision on the property accounts for incremental responsible 
densification.   

 
 

Cape Town’s Municipal Spatial Development Framework, 2018 

The Cape Town’s Municipal Spatial Development Framework (‘MSDF’) was approved by 
Council on 25th April 2018, and Gazetted on 9th May 2018.   
  
The MSDF motivates for land use intensification based on transit-oriented development 
(‘TOD’). This implies a greater mix of residential and non-residential land use 
(diversification) through the increased use of space, both vertically and horizontally 
(densification).  

 
This can be achieved within existing areas or properties with an increased number of 
dwelling units that should be encouraged in locations with good public transport access, 
concentrations of employment, commercial development and other amenities. 
 
The table, below, demonstrates why the application is compliant with the Policy 
Statements and Guidelines in the MSDF: 
 

Policy Statement Policy Guideline Compliance 

Policy 19 
Promote appropriate 
land use intensity 
 

P19.4 A variety of erf and 
dwelling sizes should be 
promoted within any one area. 
Urban rather than suburban 
building typologies should be 
encouraged and plots should 
be proportioned to allow for 

The application is in line with 
this policy. The proposal will 
result in more than one dwelling 
on the property. The 
densification that will result 
from this proposal is in line with 
the MSDF as there will be one 
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more than one dwelling unit 
on each property. An urban 
design framework/plan should 
be required to guide the 
densification of larger 
properties, especially those 
greater than one hectare. 
 

additional housing opportunity 
as a result of the subdivision.  

 
 

Southern District Plan, 2012 

The MSDF guides the proposals contained in the more detailed District Plans; the subject 
property falls into the ‘Bishopscourt – Constantia – Tokai’ sub-district of the Southern 
District Plan. 

 
The property is designated for “urban development” in terms of the Southern District Plan. 
In existing developed urban areas, incremental densification over time should be 
supported, where appropriate, and should be guided by available infrastructure capacity, 
neighbourhood density and character, proximity to job opportunities and social facilities, 
and access to public transport.  
 
Granting the application will enable the property to be subdivided into two portions, which 
contributes to a more compact, efficient and sustainable city where the use of available 
resources needs to be optimised.  The proposal is further consistent with the intensions of 
the District Plan as it represents appropriate densification, is low impact and desirable 
within the immediate and surrounding area.  
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Figure 7: Bishopscourt – Constantia – Tokai sub-district map 

 
 
 
 
 

Erf 285 
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(b) Relevant Criteria in the DMS 
 

The application complies with relevant criteria contemplated in the DMS, i.e. the proposal is 
desirable when assessed in terms of the adjudication criteria set out in Section 99. 

 
(c) Applicable Policies Approved by the City 

 
The proposal complies with the following approved Council Policy: 

 

Densification Policy, 2012 

The City of Cape Town’s Densification Policy, which aims to improve the city’s efficiency 
and sustainability, as well as improve the quality of the built environment, was adopted by 
Council in February 2012.  The Policy aims to achieve a minimum, average gross base 
density of 25 du/ha across the city as a whole.  However, it does not take a ‘one-size-fits-
all approach’ but identifies the factors that need to be taken into consideration when 
determining the location, form and extent of densification.  Whilst one of the objectives of 
the Policy is to, through densification, support the development of a viable public 
transport system and improve levels of access to the city’s resources and amenities, the 
Policy aims to achieve densification through a number of land use mechanisms.  
 
Densification is considered a necessary step to sustain and improve the valuable natural, 
urban and rural environments of Cape Town. The densification of urban areas is 
desirable for a number of reasons which include, but are not limited to, the containment 
of urban sprawl, supporting the development of and sustaining a viable public transport 
system and improving housing patterns and the choice of house types and tenure 
options.   

 
When evaluating the suitability of a higher density development in a specific area, the 
general land use character of the area must be taken into consideration to ensure that 
the proposal fits in with the surrounding environment, i.e. the form and design of the 
development must be compatible with both the built and natural environments 
surrounding it.  If this can be achieved without negatively altering the existing built 
context, the proposal should be supported.  The application complies with this Policy as 
the development accounts for responsible densification and will remain in keeping with 
the character of the area.  

 
(d) Impact on Existing Rights  

 
The impact of the proposal on existing rights will be comprehensively addressed in Section 
6.2.5, below, where it will be demonstrated that the application will have no negative impact 
on abutting property owners or existing rights concerned.   
 

(e) Relevant National or Provincial Legislation 
 

The applications comply with all other National and Provincial legislation.  
 
6.2.4 Motivation in terms of Section 99(3) of the DMS 
 

The application complies with the following relevant considerations: 
 

(a) Socio-economic Impact  

 
The subdivision will enable the more efficient use of the land and will provide an additional 
housing opportunity. The proposal will have a positive impact on the municipal valuation of 
the property concerned as well as the surrounding properties. 
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(b) Compatibility with Surrounding Uses  

 
The site is situated in an area characterised by large dwellings and a variety of erf sizes. 
There will be no impact on existing rights of the neighbours and both portions will remain 
residential. The proposal is considered compatible with surrounding uses and the built 
environment. 

 
(c) Impact on External Engineering Services  

 
There will be no impact on external engineering services. The application will be circulated 
to the relevant service branches for comment, a development contribution levy will be 
payable, and any upgrades required to services will be at the developer’s cost.  

 
(d) Impact on Safety, Health & Wellbeing of the Surrounding Community  

 
The proposal will have a positive impact on the surrounding area and security, as there will 
be more surveillance and on-site presence given the additional dwelling unit.  The proposal 
will not have any negative impact on the health or well-being of the neighbours.  

 
(e) Impact on Heritage  

 
The property is not situated in a Heritage Protection Area and the existing house is not 
older than 60 years.  The subdivision will not trigger any heritage applications. 

 
(f) Impact on the Biophysical Environment  

 
There will be no impact on the biophysical / natural environment, and the character of the 
area will be respected.  

 
(g) Traffic, Transport, Parking and Access  

 
There will be no negative impact on traffic, parking, access and other transport related 
considerations. Adequate on-site parking will be provided for each of the portions in 
accordance with the DMS. Access to Portion 1 will be taken from Monterey Avenue.   

  
(h) Imposition of Conditions and Mitigation of Adverse Impacts  

 
Whilst we do not believe there will be any adverse impacts as a result of the subdivision, 
Council can impose conditions of approval if deemed warranted.  

 
6.2.5 Desirability and Impact on Existing Rights Relating to Specific Applications  

 
Rezoning  
 

• Erf 285 is currently zoned Agricultural which has very onerous street and common 
boundary building lines of 15m. Most of the surrounding dwellings do not comply with the 
15m building line provision, as can be seen on the image below.  
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Figure 8: Surrounding dwelling houses built beyond the 15m building line provision 

 

• Until approximately 15 years ago, the Council erroneously assessed and approved dwelling 
houses in Bishopscourt, and in this section of Constantia, in terms of the provisions of a 
Single Residential Use Zone as provided for in the former (repealed) Municipality of Cape 
Town Zoning Scheme Regulations; whereas the correct zoning of these properties was in 
fact Rural Zoning in terms of the Divisional Council Zoning Scheme.  

 

• In terms of a Rural Zoning, a dwelling house was required to be set back 30m from the 
boundaries. Despite the Rural zoning at that time, many dwelling houses in the area were 
approved in terms of the Single Residential provisions of the former Municipality of Cape 
Town Zoning Scheme Regulations that required far less onerous setbacks. The result is 
that very few properties actually comply with the 15m building lines. This illustrates that the 
zoning of the area as Agricultural is totally inappropriate. This area is residential in 
character and not agricultural in character. 
 

• On 1st March 2013, the Cape Town Zoning Scheme Regulations replaced the former 
Municipality of Cape Town Zoning Scheme Regulations as well as the Divisional Council 
Zoning Scheme.  Properties in Bishopscourt, and in this section of Constantia, that were 
zoned Rural (prior to 1st March 2013), are now zoned Agricultural, where 15m street and 
common boundary building lines apply.  
 

• With reference to the above, there are many dwelling houses in this area that do not comply 
with the provisions of the DMS insofar as the 15m building lines are concerned, and to this 
effect, having the dwellings 6m from the street and common boundaries will not have a 
negative effect on the character of the area. Whilst the title deed requires a street building 
line of 7.87m, having the building erected at 6m from the street boundary is negligible in 
relation thereto. 
 

• The table, below, demonstrates the only difference between an Agricultural and Single 
Residential Zones insofar as the permissible development rules are concerned:  
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Development rules Agricultural Zone Single Residential Zone SR1 

Floor space 1500m² 1500m² 

Height  
(dwelling 
house) 

Wall plate  9m  9m 

Top of Roof 11m 11m 

Building lines 
 
 

Street 15m 6m 

Common 
boundary 

15m 6m 

 
As can be seen from the table above, it is clear that the rezoning will only reduce the 
building lines from 15m to 6m.  The floor space and height development rules will remain 
the same.  The rezoning is considered appropriate in the given context.  
 

  
Figure 9: Building platforms within 6m building line of SR1 
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• It is noted that the proposed zoning will still permit the property to be used for residential 
purposes as the primary uses in a SR1 zone are dwelling house, private road and 
additional use rights.  
 

• Rezoning the property will not result in the loss of amenity to the public as it is privately 
owned, and the rezoning will have no negative impact on abutting property owners or 
existing rights concerned.  

 

• It has been clearly demonstrated in Section 6.2.3 above that residential densification aligns 
with the current Municipal Spatial Development Framework (2018), the Southern District 
Plan (2012) as well as the Densification Policy (2012). The application to rezone this 
property is desirable in the given context, the density of which will not have an adverse 
impact on the character of the area or abutting property owners.  

 
Subdivision  
 

• Erf 285 is one of the larger erven in the area. It is motivated that the proposed subdivision 
of Erf 285 will be in keeping with the character of the area as there are a number of erven 
smaller than 2000m² in the immediate vicinity. Whilst precedent is no reason to motivation 
for the approval of the proposed subdivision (for the reason that each application should be 
assessed on its own merits), attention is drawn to the sizes of the surrounding erven in the 
immediate vicinity which are illustrated in the map below:  

 
 

 
Figure 10: The sizes of the surrounding erven in the immediate vicinity 

 

• It is clear from the above that this part of Constantia is characterised by a variety of erf 
sizes, representing a diverse and quality urban environment.  The size of the proposed 
Portion 1 (2017m²) will be greater than some of the erven in the neighbourhood, many of 
which are below 2000m² in extent. The application is thus desirable as the proposed erf 
size will not detract from the character of the surrounding neighbourhood.  
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• The proposal is compatible with surrounding uses, erf sizes and the established built 
environment. The proposed erf sizes have been informed by and are in line with the 
surrounding erf sizes.  

 

• No minimum erf size is applicable in this area of Constantia. The property falls outside of 
the Constantia –Tokai Local Area Overlay Zone. 

 

• The property is large and each portion can still be considered to be substantial within the 
broader city context. The new portion will enable the erection of a new dwelling that will be 
in keeping with the character of the area, and without the need for departures from the 
provisions of the DMS. 

 

• It is motivated that the subdivision will be desirable and will have no negative effect on 
abutting land owners insofar as loss of views, privacy or light is concerned. Notwithstanding 
the above, should a new owner wish to exceed the permissible built form beyond the 
provisions of the DMS, an application would need to be submitted in terms of Section 42(b) 
of the MPBL, which application would need to be advertised to abutting land owners for 
comment at that time.  

 

• Adequate on-site parking will be provided on each portion and the proposal will not have a 
negative impact on traffic.  

 

• Access to Portion 1 will be taken from Monterey Avenue.  
 

• Given the abovementioned factors, as well as the substantial benefits of residential 
densification, and the fact that Erf 285 is well located with respect to good economic, 
institutional, social and recreational opportunities, and major transportation infrastructure; 
the proposal is desirable.  

 

7. CONCLUSION   

 
Application has been made in terms of Section 42 of the MPBL to permit the subdivision of 
Erf 285 Constantia into 2 portions.  Restrictive title deed conditions relating to subdivision, 
one dwelling, built upon and the street building line need to be deleted from the Title Deed. 
Given the restrictive building lines applicable to an Agricultural Zone, the property needs to 
be rezoned to Single Residential SR1.  
 
It has been demonstrated that the removal of restrictions complies with the adjudication 
criteria set out in LUPA and SPLUMA, and that the rezoning and subdivision applications 
satisfy the criteria set out in Section 99 of the MPBL.  
 
The proposal will contribute to responsible densification and utilise land that is a scarce 
resource.  The proposal is in keeping with the built and natural environments surrounding it 
where a number of properties have been subdivided into smaller erven.  The application will 
enable the provision of an additional housing opportunity within the urban area, without 
impacting on existing rights or the public. The proposal complies with parking and access 
requirements as set out in the DMS.  The application is desirable as it will not have any 
negative impact on abutting property owners or existing rights concerned.     
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